Less: Cash and cash equivalents 376.8

Net debt at end of period 3,598.4$

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA 1,231.8$

Net Leverage Ratio 2.9

Net Debt and Net Leverage Ratio

($ in millions)

25

Supplemental Data

  2017 2016 2017 2016

Segment Sales

Driveline 1,012.1$   895.2$   4,040.8$   3,735.6$

Metal Forming 355.1 137.8 1,242.6 552.2

Powertrain 272.0 — 816.5 —

Casting 224.2 — 676.4 —

Total Sales 1,863.4 1,033.0 6,776.3 4,287.8

Intersegment Sales (129.5) (86.5) (510.3) (339.8)

Net External Sales 1,733.9$   946.5$   6,266.0$   3,948.0$
510.3 339.8

Segment Adjusted EBITDA

Driveline 178.8$   123.9$   692.3$   515.8$

Metal Forming 61.8 24.2 232.3 103.6

Powertrain 42.4 — 131.1 —

Casting 12.7 — 47.0 —

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA 295.7$   148.1$   1,102.7$   619.4$

December 31, December 31,

Segment Financial Information

($ in millions)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

26

Supplemental Data

AAM MPG PRO FORMA

Net income 46.9$   16.8$   63.7$

Interest expense 23.2 25.4 48.6

Income tax expense 4.5 11.1 15.6

Depreciation and amortization 51.4 55.7 107.1

EBITDA 126.0$   109.0$   235.0$

Restructuring and acquisition-related costs, debt

refinancing and redemption costs and non-recurring 22.2 13.4 35.6

Adjusted EBITDA 148.2$   122.4$   270.6$

Pro forma EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation for Fourth Quarter of 2016

($ in millions)

27

Supplemental Data

AAM MPG PRO FORMA

Net income 240.7$   96.9$   337.6$

Interest expense 93.4 103.5 196.9

Income tax expense 58.3 38.4 96.7

Depreciation and amortization 201.8 221.3 423.1

EBITDA 594.2$   460.1$   1,054.3$

Restructuring and acquisition-related costs, debt

refinancing and redemption costs and non-recurring 25.2 24.7 49.9

Adjusted EBITDA 619.4$   484.8$   1,104.2$

Pro forma EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation for Full Year of 2016

($ in millions)

28

Definition of Non-GAAP Measures
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

We define EBITDA to be earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization.  Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA excluding the impact of restructuring and acquisition-related

costs, debt refinancing and redemption costs, and non-recurring items. We believe that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are meaningful measures of performance as they are commonly utilized by management

and investors to analyze operating performance and entity valuation. Our management, the investment community and the banking institutions routinely use EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, together with other